1
Table 1. Binary star measurements
HIP Name/ Discoverer Coord. Epoch θ◦ σθ ρ σρ ∆m σ∆m Filter
Catalog No. designation 2000 1999.0+ mas mas
823 HDS 23 00101+3825 .8155 295.4* 0.3 172.7 0.8 0.22 0.14 R′
1055 BD +19◦020 HDS 29 00132+2023 .8156 172.4 0.2 578.7 0.7 1.15 0.03 R′
1233 ADS 197 A 1256 00153+4412 .8212 222.8* 0.9 37.7 0.6 0.28 0.12 G ′
1987 HD 2057 HDS 56 00251+4803 .8211 76.0 1.0 117.5 2.0 2.39 0.09 R′

Table 1. (continued)
HIP Name/ Discoverer Coord. Epoch θ◦ σθ ρ σρ ∆m σ∆m Filter
Catalog No. designation 2000 1999.0+ mas mas
105187 BD+65◦1572 HDS 3032 21185+6613 .8180 143.8 0.2 752.1 0.7 0.93 0.03 R′
105371 HD 203220 HDS 3038 21206+1310 .8207 305.8 0.3 215.0 1.0 2.45 0.06 G ′
106394 HD 205142 HDS 3065 21330+2408 .8208 244.8 0.2 531.0 2.0 2.45 0.05 G ′
106972 GJ 4210 HDS 3083 21399+2737 .8152 77.9 0.6 105.0 2.0 1.23 0.03 R′
107181 HDS 3092 21426+0233 .8152 57.4 0.3 254.0 1.0 1.05 0.05 R′
108917 ξ Cep MCA 69 22038+6438 .8127 78.4 0.5 66.7 0.5 1.47 0.03 V ′
109281 HD 210211 HDS 3145 22083+2409 .8208 354.4 0.3 92.9 0.3 0.57 0.04 G ′
109951 HD 211276 HDS 3158 22161-0705 .8152 70.5 0.3 297.1 0.8 1.87 0.04 V ′
111685 GJ 4287 HDS 3211 22375+3923 .8153 17.5 0.2 272.1 0.5 1.43 0.03 R′
111805 ADS 16138 HO 295 22388+4419 .8208 150.2 0.2 190.6 0.3 0.31 0.04 G ′
112422 BD +32◦4510 HDS 3233 Aa 22463+3319 .8154 102.1 0.3 232.0 2.0 1.12 0.03 R′
112695 HD 216027 HDS 3241 22493+1517 .8208 16.9* 0.7 92.9 0.3 2.29 0.08 V ′
113852 HD 217944 HDS 3285 23034+5834 .8210 117.2* 0.6 380.0 4.0 3.02 0.15 G ′
114576 ADS 16591 A 2298 23126+0241 .8209 116.2 0.2 222.4 0.4 0.42 0.07 V ′
114922 GJ 893.4 HDS 3316 23167+1937 .8153 46.2 0.4 106.8 0.6 0.16 0.09 R′
114927 BD+33◦4679 HDS 3315 23167+3441 .8154 222.9* 0.5 96.5 0.8 0.37 0.07 R′
.8154 222.8* 0.5 96.3 0.8 0.26 0.09 R′
115666 ADS 16748 HO 489 23260+2742 .8153 224.2 0.2 526.0 1.0 0.33 0.06 V ′
.8206 224.1 0.2 525.4 0.4 0.36 0.07 G ′
.8206 224.6 0.2 526.4 0.4 0.88 0.04 R′
.8207 224.0 0.2 524.7 0.7 0.29 0.06 V ′
118287 ADS 17151 A 1498 23595+5441 .8127 87.2 0.4 380.0 3.0 V ′
.8127 86.5 0.3 379.0 2.0 G ′
.8181 86.5 0.2 377.1 0.5 0.34 0.03 V ′
.8181 86.5 0.2 377.8 0.6 0.58 0.03 G ′
.8181 86.3 0.2 377.9 0.6 R′
Table 2. Triple star measurements
HIP Name/ Discoverer Coord. Epoch θ◦ σθ ρ σρ ∆m σ∆m Filter
Catalog No. designation 2000 1999.0+ mas mas
8533 AB 01500+7456 .8128 290.6 3.5 57.2 3.6 0.21 0.06 R′
AC MLR 297 175.0 1.2 181.9 3.6 0.42 0.06
BC 161.0 1.2 212.9 4.2 0.21 0.05
25354 AB HDS 711 05253+6511 .8160 232.7 1.0 1441.9 23.7 R′
AC 235.6 0.8 1289.5 17.9
BC 29.6 3.3 167.6 9.6 0.47 0.30 R′
101955 AB KUI 99 20396+0458 .8206 131.3 0.2 299.3 0.8 0.94 0.03 G ′
AC BAG 14 105.7 0.3 164.2 0.7 1.14 0.03
BC 336.5 0.4 167.1 1.1 0.20 0.02
104642 AB ADS 14749 21118+5959 .8125 213.3 0.2 1033.9 1.0 G ′
AC MCA 67 148.6* 5.5 25.0 2.5 0.56 0.05
BC 34.5 0.3 1023.4 2.8
AB .8126 213.4 0.2 1030.3 1.4 V ′
AC 146.8* 4.1 28.4 2.1 0.60 0.04
BC 34.8 0.2 1019.3 2.5
AB .8126 213.1 0.2 1032.9 1.2 R′
AC 145.6* 6.3 24.3 2.7 0.42 0.07
BC 34.3 0.3 1023.8 3.6
112170 AB ADS 16214 22431+4710 .8209 301.0 0.2 493 .1 0.5 0.65 0.04 G ′
AC 311.1 0.2 498.6 1.2 1.49 0.04
BC HU 91 32.4 0.8 87.7 1.2 0.84 0.02 G ′
116726 AB ADS 16904 23393+4543 .8212 150.8 0.3 242.2 1.2 0.13 0.06 V ′
AC 145.0 0.8 227.6 3.2 1.00 0.05
BC CHR 149 26.2 6.7 27.7 3.3 0.86 0.04
4
Table 3. Absolute magnitudes and spectral types of binary star components
HIP MA MB Filter SpA SpB HIP MA MB Filter SpA SpB
1987 4.6 7.0 R′ G2 K4 43948 9.8 11.2 R′ M2 M4
6694 7.6 7.7 R′ K6 K6 44955 8.7 9.9 R′ M0 M2